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e — ﬁ-* : ' - sanger@sanger-olson.com

o July 8, 2011
. N O — .
VIA MESSENGER = o - 1
' o
_ ‘_ ' ‘ ' . m = in
President David Chiu and Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 3 2
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 2 o] -
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 S e
San Francisco, CA’ 94012 ' 2 e =
R

Re: APPEAL OF APPROVAL OF TENATIVE/PARCEL MAP FOR 1171
" SANSOME STREET, BLOCK 0113, LOT 40

Dear President Chiu and Cletk ofthe Board:

Tand Catherme Sanger are the owners of the property located at 36 through 52 Calhoun
Terrace located within 300 feet of the property located at 1171 Sansome Street, San Francisco,.
California, Block 0113, Lot 40 (the “Property”): We, along with our neighbors, David Davies of -
66 Calhoun Terrace and Jack Weeden of 76 Calhoun Terrace, both of whom also live within 300

feet of the Property, are hereby appeahng the decision of the County Surveyor approving the
tentatrve/parcel map for the Property..

Enclosed please find a check in the amount of $284 00, made payable to “Department of
Public. Works™ as required by Sect1on 1315 of the San Fran01sco Subd1v1s1on Code ,

The grounds for the appeal are mgmﬁcant and mclude but are not limited to, Vlolatlons
of Article 3, Section 1313 (Notice), Article 4, Section 1323 (Documents), -Section 1328
(Subdivision Conference), Article 5 (Subdivision Requirements) of the Subdivision Code,

Article 1.7 of the Planning Code and vrolaﬁons of the California Environmental Quahty Act |
- (CEQA). . :

Please notify me and the other interested parties named above at the address listed above

when the Board of Supervrsors has scheduled the Appeal hearing in accordance with the local
requirements. .

Suroerel

£

7
A ——
Maﬁger
- T
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City and County of S2n Franclses | X Phone: (415) 5545827
. Co @' Fax: {415) 554-5324
“www sfdpee. org

Subdlwsion Mapping@sidpw,org

. Department of Public Waorks
Office of tha Clty and County Survayer
875 Steverison Street. Room 410

" Ban Francisco, GA 84103

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor
" . Edward D, Reiskin, Direcior
Fuad 8. Swalsx, PE, PLS,
City Engineer & Deputy Direcior of Englnearing

Approval of Tentative/Parcel Map for

Address - . - lock. {Lot
1171 SANSOME ST o 0113 . {0

Date: June 30, 2011 |

DearSir/Madam:

This is to advise you that based on our findings the County Surveyor has made his decision affirming .
the approval of the subject Tentative/Parcel Map. R : ' ‘ o

- The County Surveyor, together with the Planning Department and Department of Building Inspection
have reviewed the application for.conformity with the General Plan, and with the requirements of the -
Subdivision Map Act, the San Francisco Codé and applicable regulations for the Tentative/Parcel Map
‘for the creation of: ' B -

Lot Subdivision (2 lot(s)}

’ Subdiv,isién Code Section 1314 provides that an appeal of the decision of the County Surveyor may be
made to the Board of Supervisors located at 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 (telephone
‘number 554-5184). - : : : .

" Any such appeal mﬁst be filed in writing with the Clerk of the Board withif ten (10) days of the
date of this letter along with a check in the amount of $280 made out to the Department of-
Public Works. ' e : s o ; o

If you have any questioné cn this matter, please contact Bruce R. Storrs, County SLirveyor, of this
- Department at 554-5827. - o o : :

\T

. \I:.S. .
City and County Surveyor

Bruce R. Storrs, City and Coi.ln‘-qr Surveyor -

“IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN SAN FRANCISCO” We are{ dedicated individuals commitied fo tsamwark, customer service and
S : " continuous improvement in partnership with the community. . '

Customer Service™ Teamwork - Confinyous Improvement

. 339



City Hall
Dr. Carlton ‘B. Goodlett Place, Room 244
San Francisco 94102-4689
Tel. No. 554-5184
Fax No. 554-5163 )
TDD/TTY No. 544-5227

. BOARD of SUPERVISORS

July 19,2011

- Bdward Reiskin, Director

Department of Public Works - I_L?1 - "_‘ L
City Hall, Room 348 . & < s A_.
Sen Francisco, CA 94102 m e I
' ag - O
‘File Number 110835 22 o [
Appeal of Tentative Parcel Map for 117 1 Sansome Street o 2 = S:
Lot No. 40 Assessor’s BlockNo 0113 _ s w ;r_f_
2- Lots Subd1v1510n > 3 ~
1) )
v @

‘Dear Duector Reiskin: '- . .‘ B ‘Ej

The Office of the Clerk of the Board isin rece1pt of an appeal filed by John M. Sanger (copy L@
attached), from the decision of the Department of Public Works dated June 30, 2011, affirming the -
approval of a Tentative Parcel Map for a 2-lot: subd1V131on located at 1171 Sansome Street.

By copy of this letter, the City Engmeer s Office is adv1sed the Board of Superv1sors Wlll have the
appeal scheduled for public hearmg on Tuesday, August 2,2011, at 4: OO pm.

~Pursua11t to Subd1v151on Code Section'1315, enclosed is a filing fee of $284 00 pald by the appellant
for deposit to your Subd1v151on Fund. .

) mcerely,

%FQ_,C&LQ&

Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board

o .
Jerry Sanguinett, Manager, Department of Public Works- Bureau of Street Use and Mapping
. Fuad Sweiss, City Engineer, Department of Public Works .
Bruce Storrs, PLS, County Surveyor, Department of Public Works
Appellant, John M. Sanger, Sanger & Olson, 576 Sacramento Street, Seventh F loor, San Pranc1sco CA 94111
. Property Owner, Kun Hing Corp, ¢/o Vincent Tai, 1238 Pacific Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94109
. Project Contact Ben Ron, Martin M. Ron Associates, 859 Harrison Street, Suite 200, San Franmsco CA 94107
- Scott Sancliez, Zoning Administrator, Planning Depa.rtment
AnMarie Rodgers, Planning Department
Cheryl Adams, Deputy City Attorney
John Malamut, Deputy City Attorney
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RECELYED

City and County of San Francisco HEE A QL ' Phone: (415) 554-5827
" _ | BOARD OF s_J_P_f_?c_yé%og S5 S il e
A . o F : © www.sfdpw.ory
T amrt ; Vet R - Subdivision.Mappine@sfdpw.org

2BH JUi PH l:84 . S

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor
Edward D. Reiskin, Director
Fuad S. Swelss, PE, PLS, .

Department of Public Works
e Office of the City and County Surveyor
875 Stevenson Street, Room 410

» 8an Francisco, CA 94103

Bruce R. Storrs, City and County Survéyor

- City Engineer & Deputy Director of Engineering -

Tentative Map Appro{ral -

~ Martin Ron Associates o | PIP: 5015 - e _
859 Harrison Street, Suite 200 : " | Assessor’s Block No. 0113 -Lot(s) 040

* San Francisco, CA 94107 . Address: [171 Sansome Street
. S . : Project type: 2 Lot Subdivision

. : ' Date: June 30, 2011
Dear Mr. Ben Ron, PLS: .

The Tentative Map which yoit submitted fo this Agéncy. for review is approved, subject to compliance with the following:

_The CCSF Planning Code and all Planning Department conditions outlined m the attached Planning Department memo.
dated_06/27/11_. T _ S R ,
. Copy of Planning Department approval/conditions (check if attached)

The C.C.S.F. Building Code and all Department of Building Inspection coﬁditions outlined in the attached D.B. memo ‘
dated_ - ‘ o : ' o
[ ] Copyof DB.L approval/conditions (check if attached)

The San Francisco Rede-velopment Agen_cy éonditions out!inéd in the attached S_F.R.A. memo dated
] Copy of S.F.R.A. approval/conditions (check if attached) N . . ‘

. '.I;he C.C.S.F. S_ubdivision Code a[‘xd. the California State Map Act
: Addftionally, please s:ubmi.t:
[X] Two (2) Check Prints of the final version of this map
. l:, . ‘:()n»e (1? co'py of' CFC (Cerﬁficate of Final Cc')m_pletion) _
One (1) copy of the Msp Checklist (found at our website l;l'lider: “Inforn;élxﬁon for Mapping Proféssional;s”)

Do not submit check prints without complying with ALL of the above,
.Incomplete submittals will be returned-and subject to additional handfing charges.

2 .
Brucé R. Storrs, PLS . '
City and County Surveyor

 Singarely, .

Tentative approval valid for 36 months: ) _ . .
This Tentative Map Approval is valid for 36 months, unless a written request for an extension is received prior to the expiration date. When the approved time
. frame expires, the project is terminated. A completely new application packet together with new fees must then be submitted to DPW/BSM to reopen or reactivate

Contesting this &eusién_:- - .

~If you wish, to contest this decision, you may do so by filing an appeal (together with an appeal fee check for $250) with the Clerk of the Board of Supervi'sors, i
Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place (formerly 400 Van Ness Ave.), Room 244, within ten (10} days of the date of this letrer per Section 1314 of the San Francisco
Subdivision Code. } .o ' \ . :

_ IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN SAN FRANCISCO
- Teamwork :
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"Clty and County of San Franclses : ’ : _ , Phone: {415] 554-582F |
o : - : Fax: {415} 554-6324 .
wvw sfdoe ong
Subdivesion Mapping@@sfdpw.org

. Depariment of Public Warks
Office of the City and County Surveyor
875 Stevenson Street, Room 410

Edwin M. Lee, Mayor _ o - ' : San Francisco, CA 94103
Edward D. Reiskin, Director . . : : - .
Fusd 8. Swalss, PE, PLS, o oo Bruce R Storrs, C'kty and Coun‘-.y Surveyor

(‘:"y Engweer & Deputy recter mf Engmeenr'g

Approval of Tentative/Parcel Map for .
Address - _ K lock Lot
1171 SANSOME ST ' ' 0113. 40

Date: "June 30, 2011

Dear Sir/Madam:'

ThIS is to advise you that based on our fi indings the County Surveyor has made his decision afﬁrmmg
- the approval of the subject Tentatxve/Parcel Map

The County Surveyor, together with the Planmng Department and Department of Building Inspectlon
have reviewed the appllcatlon for conformity with the General Plan, and with the requirements of the
~-Subdivision Map Act, the San Francisco Code and appllcable regula’uons for the Tentatlve/ParceI Map

v for the creation of:
Lot Subdivision (2 lot(s))

Subdivision Code Section 1314 provides that an appeal of the decision of the County Surveyor may be
“made to the Board of Supervisors Iocated at1Dr. Car!ton B. Goodlett Place Room 244 (telephone
: number 554 51 84) .

Any such appeal must be f'led in wr[tmg with the Clerk of the Board within ten (10) days of the
date of this letter along with a check in the amount of $280 made out to the Department of

" Public Works

If you have any questlons on thrs matfter, please contact Bruce R. Storrs, County Surveyor of thrs
: Department at 554 5827

s -
_ City and  County Surveyor B

IMPROV/NG THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN SAN FRANC!SCO We are dedicated /ndlwduals committed fo teamwork customer service and
continuous improvement in partnersmp with the community.

Customer Service . ‘ Tea@nch C - Continuous Improvement
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) SAN FRANCISCO |
/. PLANNING DEPART

fanuary, 28, 2008

Benjamin B. an '_ ' _
Martin M. Ron Associates, Inc.

"+ 859 Harrison Street, Suite 200

San Francisco, CA 94107

- PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1111 Sansome Street (aka 1171 Sansome Street)
~ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NO: Block 0113, Lot 040

ZONING DISTRICT: RH-3/C-2; Waterfront Special Use District No. 3

. APPLICATION NO: 2008.01545

' The subject épplicaﬁon is under Planning Déparﬁﬁent review. The application is now on hold

until we receive the informaton, revisions and/or materialg; listed below,. _anc_:l verify their
accuracy. | ' ' ' : ' '
- . \ S
1. Please submit an Eﬁvironme’nt_al Evaluation application to the Major Environmental
Analysis Division of the Planning Department at your earliest convenience,

a. Pursuant to Class 15 [State CEQA Guidelines Section 15315] of Title 14 of the
- California Administrative Code, subdivision of a parcel containing 20% or greater
slope is not Categorically' Exempt from CEQA review. The slope of the subject

. parcel exceeds 20% and will require further environmental review.

Please contact Aaron Hoﬂisfer_af (415) 575-9078 or via E-Mail at aaron.holﬁster@sfgov.o_rg with&a

any questions concerning this notice. Thank you for your attention to this notice, An early and%
complete response on your part will help expedite our review of your application. - -t

—

R

0246 Wi

" 1650 Mission St.

Suite 400

" San Franclsco,
.CA 94103-2479

Reception:

" 415.558.6378

Fax: - .
4159.558.5409

Planning

- Information:

415.558.8377

www.sfplanning.org
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(415) 554-5827

:?@F - FAX (415) 554-5324
A hittp:/fwww.stdpw.com

City and County of San Frangisce

3

~

I O Department of Public Warks
RIS I ) Bureau:of Street-Use and Mapping

_ , 875 Stevenson Street, Room 410

- : San Francisco, CA 94103-0942

e
-
-

-

. Gavin Newsom, Mayor _ . A
Fred V. Abadi, Ph.D., Director . o ’ ’ . . Barbara L. Moy, Bureau Manager
' : ’ ' ' - ‘Bruce Storrs, City and County Surveyor

" Date: January 8, 2008 -

L00% v OFSUS

Depaﬁmerlf of City Planning Project ID35015

e

1650 Mission Street; Suite 400 . " Project Type ot Subdivision (2 lot(s)) .
San Francisco, CA 94103 . Address# - StreetName Block -  [Lot
' : feef /1171 _SANSOME ST b3 - ko

Tentative Map Referral ' '

Attention: Mr. Lawrence Badiner ’

Pursuant to Section 1325 of the City and County of San Francisco Subd1v151on Code and Section 4.105 of the
1996 City Charter, a print of the above referenced Map is submitted for your review, CEQA and General Plan
conformity determination. Under the provisions of the Subdivision Map Act and-the City and County of San
Francisco Subdivision Code, your Department must respond to the Bureau.of Street-Use and Mapping within 30 ..
days of the receipt of the application or CEQA Determination per SMA 664521(c). Under these same state and
local codes, DPW is required to approve, conditionally approve, or disapprove the above referenced map within
. 50 days of the receipt of the application or CEQA Determination per SMA 66452 1(c). Failure to do so constitutes
_automatic approval Thank you for your timely review of this Map t , :

Clty and County Surveyor

EncloSures: . T Si ncerely,
‘X 'Print of Parcel Map »' R U //bq—\/\(/
X Lws Zoven iyt
X Proposition “M” Findings - Bruce R. Storrs, P.L.S.
X

Photos

The subject Tentatlve Map has been reviewed by-the Planning Department and does comply with applicable
provisions of the Planning Code. On balance, the Tentative Map is consistent with the General Plan and the Priority
Policies of Planning Code Section 101.1 baséd on the attached findings. The subject referral is exempt from

: envxronmental review per Class 1 Cahforma Envxronmental Quality Act Guidelines.-

Por Coc owwd g:\zmm el RNJL Exdmsion M A A?Ms‘i- 20i0 Ot’—-nJMID

The subject Tehtative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does c:k)mply with applicable :
provisions of the Planning Code subject to the following conditions (Any requested documents should be sent in
with a copy of this letter to Lawrence Badmer at the above address) : ‘ v

The subJect Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does not comply with apphcab]e :
provisions of the Planning Code. Due to the following reasons (Any requested documents should be sent in with a
copy of this letter to Lawrence Badmer at the above address) :

) PLANN[NG DEPARTMEVT e

DATE /7 /Z;_/i /

. 5{1»[ Mr. MZonmg Admlmstrator :
- Beetk - Sanchyz

“IMPROVING THE QUALITY OF LIFE IN SAN FRANCISCO™ We are dedicated individuals conunitred to teanm ork customer service and contirmious
improvement in partership with the rommmury

: C/r.vf()mer.S’en-ire ) Teang 4A . . Continugies lmpro\'emen.l



'SAN FRANCISCO

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Certificate of Determination - . , | im0
EXEMPTION FROM ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW" Sutedop.

o . - . K . . ; . . 8an Francisco,
A _ . :  CA94103-2479

CaseNo.. . . 2008.0154E | | o

Project Address: 1111 Sansome Street T : o o Z;C;?;?:ﬁwa

Zoning: ' RH-3 (Residential House, Three-Family) Use District ' T
Fax: .

C-2 (Community Business) Use District

. Waterfront Special Use District No. 3 -4.1 29586409

" 40-X/B4E Height and Bulk Districts B | . Planiing
‘ . . ( R y : Information:
Blgck(Lot._. - 0113/040 , 415.558.6377
- Lot Size: _ 12,600 square feet - : o .
" Project Sponsor: © Vincent Tai, Tai Architecture, (415) 921-9808
Staff Contact: Don Lewis, (415) 575-9095, dOn.leWis@sfgov.o;g o
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

* The project site is an uhdex_r:eloped, steef)ly—éloping lot located on the west side of Sansorne Street on the
block bounded by Green Street, Calhoun Terrace, $ansome-8treet, and Union Sireet in the North Beach
Iieighborhood.. The proposed. project involves .the's‘ubdivis"mn of the existing lot resulting in a 3,300-

. square-foot parcel (Parcel A) and a 9,300—square'-foo’g parcel (Parcel B). Construction is not proposed as
* part of this project.-Parcel A is located in the southwest comner of the lot fronting on Saﬁsome Street and
would be retained by the owners for. future development, while Parcel B, which would be “L-shaped”
with frontages on both Sansome Street and Calhoun Térrace, is being proposed for donation to'a non."
profit b]l;gan,izaiion to be preserved in its natural state, The project site is located within the Northeastern
Waterfront Historic District. The proposed subdivision would result in two lots which would. both' meet
Planning: Code réquirements»for minimum lot size of 2,500 square feet. The proposed Pproject would -

. Tequire a subdivision permit from the Plénm'xig Department, the Department of Building Inspection, and - -

the Department _‘of Public Works. o ' » S

EXEMPT STATUS: - | | |
Ca".te.gorical Exemption, General Ruie Exclusion [State CEQA Guidelines Section 15061 ®)(3)]
REMARKS: | '

See feverse' side. ‘

DETERMINATION: - -

. { do hereby certify that the above determination has been made pursuant to State and Local fequiremgaﬁts. _

* BILL WYCKO ~/ B _'_"___'_ ) _ ______'_A_;_._‘D_a_’f?,_ : _ —

Efvironmental Keview Officer

ca Vincent Tai, Project Sponsor . o . ° Bulletin Board
Supeérvisor David Chiu, District3 . o : ' V. Byrd, M.D.F



CASE NO. 2008.0154E

Exemption from Environmental Review _.
‘ 1111 Sansome Street

REMARKS (continued): .
The project site is located on the eastern portion of Telegraph Hill and has a slope downwards of up to.
approximately 65%. The topography of the project site is the result of past quarrying activities; adjacent
dwelling and roadway improvements, and downslope movement. The elevation of the existing grade
varies. from about 180 feet to 25 feet. There have been various formal development proposals at the -
project site. In 1982, a 12-story office/residential complex along Sansome Street was provpos'ed. In 1995, the
current project sponsor proposed to split Lot 40 into three lots. “Townhouse units were proposed on
Sansoime Street while a residential structure was proposed on Calhoun Terrace. There have been
extensive. ggoteéhrdcal and geological investigations and reports, both individually and collectively, on
the project site. There is sufficient evidence to support the _”buﬂdabﬂit}f” of the lot, espe&:ialiy for the
proposed Parcel A. As noted above in the projecf description, the current application is only for a
subdivision and no construction is 'prdposed at‘this time. The fact that there have béen a number of past
proposals for the site is not relevant to the current project. . ' ‘
The proposed project would not résult in any physical activity on the subject 10t, and as such, would have
‘no impatt on land use, visual 'quz;lity, fransportation, population, air quality, noise, biological resources,
. cultural resources, geology, hydrology, and hazardoué-ma’cérials. Any future construction (‘3ri't’tl1e project
. site would require additional planning review and a building permit. The proposéd project is covered by
the general tule that the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) applies onlyto projects which-
have the pdténtial for causing a significant effect on the environment. Where it can be seen with certainty
that there is .no> possibility that the activity 1n que,stiqn may have a significant effect on the environment,

. the activity is not subject to CEQA.

Geotechnical "Invesﬁgation:‘ Trans Pacific Geotechnical Consultants completed a gebtechﬁical
investigation and geotechnical consultation report for the subject lot and surrounding vicinity, and the
condlusions of that report are summarized below.! The scope of the report included a review of the.

available geologic, geotechnical, and structural reports and plans for the site. In 1995, the project sponsor
the eastern (Sansome Sireet) portion and one lot

~.proposed to split Lot 40 into three lots: two lots on
adjacent to the Cathoun Terrace right-of-way. Townhouse units were proposed on the Sansome Street 1ots

and a residential structure was proposed for the upper' lot. According to Trans Pacific’s report, there is no

evidence of globai instability for the site, and the proposed lot split along with.the proposed d_evelopment' .
in 1995 for a residence on the upper slope and a townhouse and/or office building Qh the lower slope ~
" would be feasible, provided 'appropriéte ‘mitigation measures were undertaken to ,¢9nt:ol water
infiltration, and to perform rock/soil stabilization by anchor bolts and netting. The report further stated
" that the lower portion of the lot fronting on Sa'lnsome‘Street could be developed using fairly conventional

excavation and shorirg construction.

As rioted in the current project désctipfioﬁ, construction is not proposed, -and therefore, mitigation
measures are not required. If construction is proposed, environmental review would be required. '

R

1 ‘Tran; Pacific Geotechnical Consiﬂtants_, “Geological Investigation and Gedtechnical ansultafjpﬂ Report, Préposed Lot Sp,iit, Lot

40, Assessor’s Block 113 August 3, 2002. This report is available for review at the San Francisco Planning Department, 1650

Mission Street, Suite 400, in project file No. 2008.0154E.

B CUER merasrrseenr
caimil - 346 .



Exemption from Environmental Review _ ' CASENO. 2008.0154E
: ' ' ' 1111 Sansome Street

On December 18,2008, the Departmerit of BuiIdhg-InspectiOﬁj (DBI) approved Trans Pacific’s 2002
geotechnical teport and their subsequent 2008 geotechnical 1_1p?';1ate.7~3 This memorandum from DBI stated
that the proposed subdivision is developable with respect to the ‘fSan_Fra'n_'cisco Building Code, and that
DBI recommends fo-the Division of Subdivision and Mapping of the Department of Public Works to
app_rove the Tentative/Preli;rﬁna:y Map to subdivide the vacant lot in the proposed subdivision hap. -

If ahd when construction is proposed:at the p}oject site, the final building plans would be reviewed by -
DBL In réviewing building plans, DBI refers to a variety of information sources fo determine existing

Provisions regarding structure safety, when DBI reviews the geotechhical report and 'buildjng plané fora
proposed project, they will determine the adequacy of necessary engineering and.design features. Past- L
geological and . geotechnical iﬁvestigatiqns would be- available for use by DBI during jts review of- "
building permits for the site. Also, DBI could require that additional site-specific. soils réport_(‘s)_ be_ -
- prepared in conjinction with permit applications, as'needed. Therefore, potential damage to strisctures’ * -
.. from geologic hazards ‘on the project site and: adjacent to the Project site would be mitigated ‘through
DBI's requirement for a geotechnical . report and review of the building permit application pursuant to .
' DBI implementation. of the Building Code. - oo o o

| Exempt Status'

CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b) (3) establishes the general rule that CEQA applies _only‘t(') projects that
have .the potential for causing ‘a significant effect on the environment. Since the project meets  the
condifions . of CEQA Guidelines Sections 15061(b)(3), éScemp_ti,or'l from environmental review is
appropriate, as it can be seen With.cert-ﬁnty' that the proposed sybdivision’ would not have a significant
impact’ on the venvirénment,'There are no aspects of the project that would result in a significant
environmental effect, S | S

t

; Neighborhood Concerns -

B public expressed their concems, regarding the likelihood of the Project sponsor’ finding a Wllhng
nonprofit for the proposed “L-shaped” lot, and that erivironmenta] review of the proposed subdivision is
required based on previous Department determinations in 1998. The likelthood or uniikelihood of
finding a nonprofit agency to take the “L-shaped” lot does not represent unusualbiri:umst’ances that B

\

2 Memorandum from Willy Yau, Plan Check Division, 'Départmen't of Building Inspection, to Bruce Storrs, Division of Subdivision ;

and Mapping, Departrnent of Public Wor@c _Qécgglber_ls, .2008.__1_1'1_-'15_ memorapdum is_available £@:—EeviEW-a-f+jqe:s@:1i;m-eigéng—'"-- -z

~ — Plning Department, 1650 Mission Streer, Suite 400, in project file No. 2008.0154E. _
3 Trans Pacific Geoted’vrnical Consultants, ”G_eolog"ir:al and Geotechnicai Conéﬁitaﬁon, ProP(_Dsed'Lot Split, Lot 40, Assessor’s Block
113,” December 2,'2008. This réport is available for review at-the San Francisco Planning ]jepaf’pmen f,'1650 Mission St:eef, Suite-
400, in project file NG. 2008.0154E, o ' '

gmﬂfacaohaummgwf _ e . 347 : IR -3



CASE NO. 2008.0154E

- Exemption from Environmental Review
' R ) 1111 Sansome Street

Would cause the propdséd subdivision to have a 51gn1f1ca.nt effect on the environment. Furthermore, the

. subdivision of a steeply»slopmg lot is mot unusual corisidering the topography of San Francisco. The

* proposed subdivision meets the requirements fora General Rule. Exclusion and is exempt from CEQA. If

construc’clon is proposed at a later, tJme, enwronmen’cal review would be requu’ed
. Conchisi_on ,

As noted above, the project does not propose consh'uctlon actlvmes Tt can be seen with certainty that
- _there is no possibility that the lot subd1v151on may have a 51gmﬁcant effect ont the envnonment Therefore,

. this activity isnot sub]ect to CEQA.

5"3@”“'&““ E ARTMENT ) )
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION

" City and County of San Francisco - o |
1660 Mission Street, 2™ Floor, San Francisco, California 94103-2414

' (415)'558-6133 Fax (415) 558-6686 B
L - MEMORANDUM
DATE: - December 16, 2008
© To: © Bruce Stors, P.LS. .

Division of Subdivision and Mapping, Dept. of Pu"b'lic' Works

Assessor's Block No. 0113, Lot No: 040
~ Map Reéferral 2 l__.ot Subdivision

' Reference is made to vy‘our'm_em_o dated 01/08/08 in which yoﬁr Division réferred to this |
- Department of the proposed subdivision as shown on the Tentative/Prelim.inary Map. Thisis a

revised referral response to our original January 23, 2008 response based on

updated geotechnical report dated December 2, 2008 by Mr. Eddy T. Lau, G.E.and _
" Mr. Marlene Wong, G.E. of Trans Pacific Geotechnical Consultants, Inc. to their

original August 8; 2002 geotechnical report.

For New Condominium Construction, _ L
- Building permit application for this site - filed: _
_—_— ' ' approved.
o S , S . issued. :
For Existing Building to be converted to condominium-no review by the Plan
~ Check Services Division required. (Existing building code compliance to.be
‘ - inspected upon separate application). ' '
X Subdivisionis: . - : o
' X (a) Developable with the respect to the San Francisco
o s Building Code, and we recommend your approval of the-
. - Tentative/Preliminary Map to subdivide the vacant Lot in
the proposed subdivision map. Sl oL
(b). -~ Not approvable because new property line cannot cut
. through an existing building. o .
R (%) Not approvable at this time. Exterior walls and all windows
' - next to the proposed property lines of the building (s) must
comply with Table 5A SFBC before subdivision, _ ‘

(d) Not developable because

(é) Not able to be reviewed at this time due to lack of necessary
' information. Please provide _ ‘ : : '

" FROM: Willy Yau, Plan Check Services Divis'ion__bjfﬁ'}é;?’v’»_-\\'

'SUBJECT: Address: 1171 Sansome Street

P:\subdivisionETTERS\LS113z, 040.doc

Q00— - ... . SRSV
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_Glty and Courty of San Francises : ‘ . c " {415} 554-5827
C , . . %F FAX (415} 5545324
ftt

‘ Deparfment of Pubfic Works -
‘Buréau of Street-Use and Mapping
875 Stevenson Street, Boom 410
- San Francisco, CA 941834942

Cé;avin Newsom, kayor : _ ) o
. Fred V. Abadi, Ph.D., Director , Barhara L. Moy, Bureau Manager
) . ‘ L : - Bruge Starrs, City and County Surveyoe

Date: January §; 2008

‘Department of Building Insp@ction ' ._Project ID35015

1660 Mission Street, Room 2019 , Project TypedjLot Subdivision (2 Iot(s))
" San Francisco, CA 94103 A ddress# ~_ BtreetName Block - Lot
: | : ' 1171 SANSOME ST p1i3 ~ HO
Tentative Map Referral : '

To Whom It May Coﬁccm:

Pursuant to Section 1325 of the City and County of San Francisco Subdivision Code and Sectiorr 4.105 of the.
1996 City Charter, a print of the above referenced Tentative Map is submitted for your review and consideration.
Under the provisions of the Subdivision Map Act and the Subdivision Code, your Department must respond to the
Bureau of Street-Use and Mapping within 30 days of the date of this letter. Failure to do so consti tutes automatic

‘ appmva.l from your department. Thank you for your timely review of this Tentative Map :

Sincerely, .

"'BRS/st -
- Enclosures: -
X |Print of Map ' ‘ City and County Surv yor

3R No.
" |Building Permit Apphcatlon
Permlt

Thls Tentative Map has bcen

7 DEPT OF BUILDING \NSPECT ION
, F

VISION
y -Approved by DBI o R FERSN%%B!R]E\”EW ONLY{.

Conditionally Approved by DBI, Subject to the foHowmg conditi ocuments should
be sent in with a copy of thl_s letter to Department of Building Inspection at the above address):

Disapproved by DBI due to the following (Any requested documents should be sent in with a copy of this
letter to Department of Building Inspection‘at the above address):

4

,‘y: -
S T GSEPE -fﬁ, DBT / W
Dot tropg Sl

“IMPRQVING THE O UAL[TY OF UFE IN SAN FRANCISC 0" We are ded %ﬁl“dﬂalj committed 1o realm;orL cilstomer service and conrinuous
: lmprovcmmt in partnership with the communiry. L

Customer Service : Tearmw or% 5 O : Continuons Impravcment
. ) : .
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| DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING INSPECTION )

. City and County of San Francisco ' _
1660 Mission Street, 2" Floor, San Francisco, California 94103-2414

== | (415)558-6133 Fax (415) 558-6686-

IS-

S _ _ _ MEMQRANDUM
DATE: January 23,2008 o
“To: BruceStorrs, PLS. S
L Division of Subdivision and Mapping, Dept. of Public Works _gg_ |
FROM:  Willy Yau, Plan Check Services Divisio/r@u‘&& ~ ~=
' SUBJECT: Address: 1171 Sansome Street ‘ | o i
:  Assessor's Block No. 0113, Lot No: 040 = ;Sl
Map Referral 2 Lot Subdivision = . T oo
@

ed 01/08/08 in which your Division referred to th

Reference is made to vyou4r memo dat
ve/Preliminary Map.

Departmerit of the proposed subdivision as shown on the Tentati
For New Condominiufn Construction, .

Building permit application for this site : ﬁled."

approved.
. o - issued. -
__For Existing Building to be converted to condominium-no review by the Plan
. Check Services Division required. (Existing building code compliance to be .
: inspected upon separate application). ' : B
X Subdivision is: ' o :
X (a) Dévelopable with the respect to the San Francisco ..
' Building Code, and we recommend your approval of the
Tentative/Preliminary Map to subdivide the vacant Lot -
~ subject to applicant provide an updated soil _
investigation report (from submitted August 8, 2002
report) addressing the latest conditions of the site -
including all the items required in such report as *
stipulated in Section 1358 of the San Francisco
Subdivision Code (attached). |
' (b). -Notapprovable because new prope
through an existing building.
(c) . Not approvable at this time. Exterior walls and all windows -
" next to the proposed property-lines of the building (s) must
comply with Table 5A SFBC before subdivision. - '
(d) - Not developable because : =

rty line cannot cut

' '-Not-able 1o be reviewed at this time due to lack of necessary

information.. Please provide -

PAsubdivisionVietters\L8113.040.doc
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Section 1358 . . . o San Francisco Subdivision Code

SEC. 1358. PRELIMINARY SOIL REPORT. (a) A Preliminary Soil

‘Report, prepared by a soils engineer ora registered engineering geologist, and based

upom test borings and excavations done at the subdivision site, shall contain the -
following elements: L ) (
" (1)-The specific geologic and soll conditions within and immediately adjacent
to the subdivision; ‘ C . ' '
- (2) Indication and delineation of critically expansive'soils or other soil prob-
lems which, if not corrected, may lead to defects in structures, buildings and other
improvements; © - . T .

(3) Report on the suitability of the earth material for the construction of
stable embankments and excavation slopes, together with recommended construc-
tion procedures needed to.obtain the required stability; and . ' e

(4) Report on slides, springs and seepage conditions, -faults and erosion

* problems, together with recommendations for correction of any problems. or

hazards presented by such conditions.
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'Cl'ty_and- County of San Franciscs L - Depar’tmegt.oﬁ.P hlig orks
. R . " BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
A. APPLICATION I _ , SAMFRANCISCO .
| - : CITY OF SAN FRANCISCO i i 1 19 PH LS
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKs i J

APPLICATION FOR PARCEL/FINAL MAP

'Pr0perty Ad&reSS: ) ”7( S-A’NsaH E STIZEE—T" . -1 For DPW—BSM'use'only b=
Assessor’s Block: _ILL Lot _Nurhb_er(s): _40~_ . 'iD - ,.

T Name: KUNHING cop P <, V/ULEAJT' T—A—l
| Address: | (238 Facimc Avenue  SE (A q¥/09

__ .P‘honei | I~ q2]-9808 ’ial, ’TT‘H ASfocIATES @hoL. coM

ame: .
Address: | - :
Phone: ] I

= MARTIN M. [Zon Asro CLATE L INC . Tsen ar
Address: | 869 {-,LAm:foM Srzeer, Svite 200 S.F. (_A_.?‘//o?'

Phone: | E- .
BeM e MarTiddzon . Co

| ‘7‘15‘54'3 4500 mail:

ame:
‘Address:

Existing ‘numb’e'r of Lots: l L | Number of lots being created: 2

: STATE OF CALlFORNlA _ o
ClTY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO =

o (PnntSubdeefs Name in qu)

declare, under. penalty of perjury, that I am (we are) the owner(s) [authonzed ag%nt eﬁ the -
owner(s)] of the property that is the subject of this application, that the statemen® hetein
and in the attached exhibits present the information required for this application,Znd the

~ information présented s true and correct to the best of my (our) knowledge and behef

_Dater__[2-2 -0 0] ___,;__-_._ . ’.'.‘f"'f*—"—';‘f"‘ _.\__.__7._,.___ _ S

a/iM % 77

. Parcel/Final MaD ADDhcatlon (September 25. 2006)
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. ***'

S X OV T ' ~ s Sansome Street, Suite 1700.
:: % * OLD REPUBLIC San Francisco, CA 94111
B

*¥ TITLE COMPANY. (415) 397-0500 Fax: (415) 397-0199
] - PRELIMINARY REPORT
 Issued for the sole Use of: - - ‘ Our Order Nurﬁber 022700663.7rDP
1238 PACIFIC =
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94109 |
Attention: VINCENT T.-C. TA_'[ '_ - When Re'plyingl Please Contact;
| o - " David Phillips

(415) 397-0500

“Property Address; o

-

In response to the abové referenced application for a policy of title insurance, OLD REPUBLIC TITLE COMPANY hereby reports
that it is prepared to issue, or cause to be issued, as of the date hereof, a Policy or Policies of Title Insurance describing the land and
the estate or interest therein hereinafter set forth, insuring against loss which may be sustained by reason of any defect, lien or
encumbrance not shown or referred to as an Exception below or not excluded from coverage pursuant to the printed Schedules,

conditions and Sﬁpulations‘of said policy forms. .

The printed Exceptions and Exdlusions from the coverage and Limitations on Covered Risks of said Policy or Policies are et forth in.

~ Exhibit A attached. Limitations on Covered Risks applicable to the Homeowner’s Policy of Title Insurance which establish a Deductible
Amount and a, Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability for certain coverages are also set forth in Exhibit A, Coples of the Policy forms should

be read. They are available from the office which issuéd this report, " ‘ o .

Please re'advthe excepﬁons shown or reférred to below and the exceptions a,nd exclusions set forth in Exhibit A bf this

. This report (and aﬁy suppléments or amendments hereto) is issued sblely for the purpose of fadilitating the issuance of a policy of title
Insurance and no liability is assumed hereby. If it is desired that liability be assumed prior to the Issuance of a policy of title insurance,
-a Binder or Commitment should be requested, - . , '

Dated as of September 7, 2007, at 7:30 AM -

OLD REPUBLiC TITLE'COMPANY
“For Excepticns Shown-or Referred to, See Attached

Ffage 1 of 7 pages

ORT RUGR-A (Rev 11/17/04)
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ALTA Loan Poli

Fee

The land referred to in this R
-Is described as follows: )

OLD REPUBLIC TITLE COMPANY
- ORDER NO. 0227006637-DP

The form of policy of title insurance contemplated by this report.is: .

cy-- 2006. A specific request should be made if another form br‘addifional'

coverage is desired. o

The estate or interest in the land héreinafter des'cﬁbedror.__'jr'éferred or covered by this Report is:

Title to said estate or interest at the date heréof is vested in: - -

" Vinton Corporation, a California Corporation, as fo an undivided 1/2 interest, and Kunhing
Corporation, a-Calimeia Corporation, as to an undivided 1/2 interest '

eport is situated in the County of San Francisco, City of San Francisco, State of California, and

COMMENCING at a point on the westerly line of Sansome Street, distant thereon 91 feet, 8 inches northerly
from the northerly line of Green Street; running thence northerly along said line of Sansome Street 68 feet, 9
inches; thence at a right angle westerly 183 feet, 4 inches to the easterly line of Calhoun Terrace; thence at a-
right angle southerly along.said line of Calhoun Terrace 68 feet, 9 inches; thence at a right angle easterly 183
feet, 4 inches to the westerly line of Sansome Street and the point of commencement. - .

BEING a portion of 50 VARA BLOCK NO., 187, in BLOCK NO. 45,

| Atthe déte hereof exceptions to coverage in addition to the Exceptions and Exclusions in said policy form would be as follows:

1 . Taxes and assessments, general and special, for the fiscal year 2007 - 2008, a lien, but not
' yet due or payable. * . - ‘ S ‘ ' :
2. - Taxes and assessments, general and special, for the fiscal year 2006 - _2007, as follows:
. Assessor's Parcel No :  LOT: 040 BLK: 0113
_Bill No. .- ¢ 005081
Code No. _ : 01-000 . Coe
1st Installment . : $3,545.52 : Marked Paid
2nd Installment 1 $3,54552 Marked Paid
Land 1 $624,762.00 - L -
Imp. Value : $0.00
Exemption - ~ 1 $0.00

Page 2 of -7 Pages-

ORT R15R-R }
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'OLD REPUBLIC TITLE COMPANY |
"~ ORDER NO. 0227Q06637=DP ,

_ The lien of supplemental taxes, if any, assessed pursuant to the provisions of Section 75, et .
seq., of the Revenue and Taxation Code of the State of California. = - :
4, The herein described property lies-within the boundaries of a Community Facilities District, as
follows: e . ' B
DistrictNo. * . : gpq L
For ' ' : School Maintenance and Repair . ' : _ ,
. Disclosed by ~~+ Notice of Special Tax Lien recorded July. 5, 1990 in Reel F160
' : Image 1044 of Official Records, under Recorder’s Serial Number
o © . E573343. - . . - o | -
- Amount . B St $32.20 ‘ ‘
CONTAINED THEREIN IS A PROVISION FOR AN ONGOING SPECTAL TAX WHICH ISIN
ADDITION TO BUT IS INCLUDED AND PAYABLE WITH THE GENERAL AND SPECIAL REAL
PROPERTY TAXES OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO. . T :
Further information may be obtained by contacting: |
San Frandisco Unified School.District CFD '
135 Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 241-6480 ' * S
5. Térmspand.provisions_ as contained in an instrument -
Entitled ) : Notice of Désignation of a Landmark
Executed by « ¢ Department of City Planning
Dated ¢ April 12th, 1984 . o
Recorded .+ April 23rd, 1984 in Book D666 of Official Records, Page 1187
Which, among . : That said land is within the boundaries of the Northeast Waterfront
other things, - - Historic District Designated by Ordinance No. 171-83 of the Board. -
- provides ' of Supervisors of the City and County of San Frandsco, effective
May 8, 1983, - : S :
6. . Covenants, Conditions and Restriétions, but omitting“any: covenants or restrictions if any,
based upon race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status, or natjonal origin unless and
only to the extent that said covenant (a) is exempt under Title 42, Section 3607 of the
United States Code or (b) relates to handicap but does not discriminate against handicapped
persons, as provided in an instrument: - :
" Entitled - " ¢ "Notice of Special Restrictions Under the City Planning Code"
Executed by ¢ Seaton Corporation and Vinton Corporation S
Dated =~ . April 17th, 1986 } .
== Recorded™ . : May 13th; 1986 in Book E86 of Official Records, .Page 1302
_ Page 3 of 7 Pagés
ORT %19;#1 o ' '
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OLD REPUBLIC TITLE COMPANY *
" ORDER NO. 0227006637-_DP

B NOTE "If thls document contalns any restriction based on race, color religion, sex,

~ sexual orientation, familial status, marital status, disability, national origin,-source of
income as defined in subdivision (p) of section 12955, or ancestry, that restriction
violates state and federal fair. housing laws and is v01d and may be removed
pursuant to Section 12956.2 of the Government Code. Lawful restrictions under state
and federal law on the age of occupants in senior housing or housing for older
persons shall not be construed as restnctlons based on familial status.”

Covenants Conditions and Restnctlons but’ omlttmg any covenants or restrictions if any,
based upon race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status, or national origin unless and
only to the extent that said covenant: (a) is exempt under Title 42, Section 3607 of the
United States Code or (b) relates to handicap but does not dlscrlmlnate against handlcapped ‘
persons, as provided in an instrument : :

Entitled - - "Notlce of Special Restnctlons Under the Clty Plannlng Code"
Executed by :  Vinton Corporation and Seaton Corporation -
Recorded o : June 6th, 1986 in Book E103 of Official Records, Page 1701 .

NOTE: "If this document contams any restriction based on race, color, religion, sex,
sexual orientation, familial. status, marital. status, disability, national origin, source of
income as defined in subdivision (p) of section 12955, or ancestry, that restriction -
violates state and federal fair housing laws and is void, and may be removed
pursuant to Section 12956.2 of the Government Code. Lawful restrictions under state
and federal law on the age of occupants in senior housing or housing for older -
persons shall not be construed as restnctions based on familial status "

Terms and provisions as contained inan instrument

" Entitled S Notlce of Fee Tran51t Impact Development Fee '

.- Executed by ;" Public Utilities Commission and Transit Impact Deveiopment Fee

Recorded . : July 17th, 1987 in Book E387 of Offi cxal Records Page 1952

~ Which, among : For a transit impact development fee'in the amount of $148,480.00

other things, - dueto Pubhc Utlhtles Comm|SSIon
provides '

Page_4 of 7 Pagés
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~ OLD REPUBLIC TiTLE COMPANY
' ORDER NO. 0227006637-DP

9, , Terms and pro?isions as contained in én’instrument,
Entitled i 'Notice of Consent to use land
Executed By ~  : Vinton Corporation and Kunhing Corporation
Dated .-+ July 10, 1996 ‘ ' o o
Recorded : July 26, 1996 in Reel G683 of Official Records, Image 512 under

e Recorder’s Serial Number 96-G005855-00 .
Returned to S T o

Address -1 Norman La Force, Esq,. Law Offices of F. Ross Adkins, 25 Pacific
o : Avenue Mall, San Francisco, CA 94111 S

' Which, among other things, provides: The right of Robert V. Giusti, Robert S, Giusti, Eva -
© Celceotti, Eugene B. Ceccotti, Leanne Ceccotti Coyne, and Wells Fargo Bank, successor
- trustee of Trust U/W of Gina Scatena to install and maintain fence across the real property
located at 200 Green Street in the City and County of San Francisco, State of California,
- known as Block 113, Lot 40 . o : o

10. Terms and provisions as containéd in an instrument,

Entitled ' ' Maintenance Agreement ' S :
Executed By ¢ Robert V. Giusti, Robert S, Giusti, Eva Ceccott], Eugene B..Ceccotti, -

Leanne Ceccotti Coyne, and Wells Fargo Bank, successor trustee of .
Gina Scatena and Vinton Corp., a California corporation and Kunhing
" e Corp., a California corporation , :
Recorded -+ November 13, 1996 in Reel G758 of Official Records, Image 207
; : under Recorder's Serial Number 96-G074724-00 ~- . . :
Returned to R ’ ] o
_Address | David W. Raub, Canterbury & Raub, 103 East Blithedale Avenue, Mill
' B Valley, CA94941 - =~ o -

Which, among other things, provides: Terms of a settlement agreement between said parties
pertaining to.removal and maintepance of soil, rocks and other debris lying along the
southerly portion of said land for the benefit of Assessor's Lots 6, 9, 10, 11 and 29 adjoining
- on the south and includes the right of the owners of said adjoining lots to enter onto said E
land to carry out said maintenance and further includes reimbursement charges in favor of
sald owners of said adjoining lots. - S : '

/

11 Matters as contained or referred to in an Instrument,
Entitled ' :  Emergency Order 4591 o o B -
Executed By :  Department of Building Inspection - B o
. Recorded -  February 2, 1998 in Official Records under Recorder's Serial Number -

» 98-G296902
Returnedto -

Address — 1660 Mission Street, 3rd Floor, San Francisco, Ca 94103

- Pégé 5 of 7 Pages
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12.

‘OLD REPUBLIC TITLE COMPANY o
. ORDER NO. 0227006637-DP

Sat_iéfactory evidence furnished to this Company as to the due formation and-continued

+ existence of Kunhing Corporation as a legal entity under the laws of California; and

13..

14.

15.

16.

- 17.

-18.

documents from its board of directors authorizing this transaction and specifying the officers
who shall te execute on behalf of the corporation. '

Satis_factory evidence furnished to this Company as to .ﬂ"xe due formation and continued ,
* existence of Vinton Corporation as a legal entity under the laws of California; and documents

from its board of directors authorizing this transaction and specifying the officers who shall
to execute on behalf of the corporation. ‘ S

Any claim of lien for seMces, labor or material arising from an irhprpvement or work under
construction or completed at the date hereof. : ' ' .

Note: It appears that Old Repdblic National Title Insurance may be asked to insure against

- the rights of Mechanics Lien claimants. The Company may require the following:

A. Signed indemnities by all p"arti‘es. .
B. A copy of the construction.cost breakdown. ,‘
C. Appropriate financial statements from all Indemnitors.

The requirement that this Company be provided with an opportunity‘td inspect the land (the

- Company reserves the right to make additional exceptions and/or requirements upon

completion of its inspection). .

- Any ‘unrecorded and subsisting leases.

Rights and claims of parties injpos_sesslon.'

R ~- Informational Notes --

The applicable rate(s) f':or thé policy(s) being offered by this report or‘_commitmént appears

to be section(s) 2.2.

-Page 6 of 7 Pages
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OLD REPUBLIC TITLE COMPANY
. - ORDER NO. 0227006637-DP

In addition to existing requirements pertaining to sellers who are non-residents of California,
as a result of recent changes to Section 18662 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, in
transactions closing after January 1, 2003 the buyer may then be responsible to withhold 3

1/3% of the sales price (as defined therein) from any seller, if this property is not the seller's - '

principal residence. The statute, as modified, also provides for certain exemptions to the
buyer’s responsibility to withhold, which may apply. :

O.N.

IW/lg
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Exhibit A
- AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION
LOAN POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE - 2006

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy, and the Company wili not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys' fees, or
expenses that arise by reason of: . ' '

-1, (a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation (lncludmg those relatlng to bulldlng and zomng) restnctmg, regulatlng, prohibiting, or

refating to

(i} the occupancy, use; or enJoyment of the Land; :

(i) the character, dimensions, or location of any improverrient erected on the Land §

(i) the subdivision of land; or :

“(iv) environmental protection; or the effect of any violation- of these laws, ordlnances, or govemmental regulatlons This Exclusion

1(a) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 5.
(b) Any governmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or fimit the coverage provnded under Covered Risk 6

2. nghis of eminent domaln This Exclusron does not modify or limit me coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8,

3. " Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse cla|ms or other matters : .
-'(a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant; '
(b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not dxsclosed in
writing to the Company by the Insured.Claimant priorto the date the Insured Clalmant became an Insured under this policy;

-(€) resulting in no loss or damage to, the Insured Claimant; .
(d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of POllCY (however, thlS does not modify or fimit the coverage provxded under Covered Risk 11, 13,

“or14); or . .
(e) resulting in loss or damage.that would not have been- sustamed if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Insured Mortgage.

4. ‘Unenforceabmty of the lien of the Insured Mortgage because of the lnabllxty or failure of an Insured to comply w1th appllcable dorng -business laws :
of the state where the Land is srtuated .

5. Invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in .part of the llen of the Insured Mortgage that arises out of the transaction evidenced by the Insured
Mortgage and s based upon usury or any consumer credit protectlon or truth-in-| lending law.

6.  Any daim, by reason of the operatlon of federal bankruptcy, state msolvency, or similar creditors’ rights laws, that the transaction creating the lien

of the Insured Mortgage, is-
(a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer, or _
(b) " a preferential transfer for any reason, not stated in Covered Risk 13(b) of this policy.

7. Any fien on the Title for real estate taxes or. assessments imposed by governmental authority and created or attachmg between Data of Policy and
- the data of recording of the Insured Mortgage in the Public Records. This Exclusion does not modlfy or limit the coverage provrded under Covered

Risk 11(b).
- EXCEPTIONS FRdM COVERAGE —SCHEDULE B, PART 1, SECTION ONE

This policy does not insure against foss or darnage (and the Company will not pay costs, attomeys’ fees or expenses) that arlse by reason of:

1. (2) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies'taxes or assessments on real
property or by the Public Records; (b) proceedings by. a public agency that may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such proceedmgs
whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the Publlc Records., -~

2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown by the Publlc Records but that could be ascertalned by an inspection of the Land or that
may be asserted by persons in possession of the Land. ;

3. Easements liens or encumbrances or daims thereof- not shown by the Public Recdrds

4. Any encroachment encumbrance, violation, variation, or adverse crrcumstance affecting the Title that would be dlsclosed by an accurate and
complete land survey of the Land and not shown by the Public Records .

3. (a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorlzmg the issuance thereof (c) water nghls clalms or tltle
to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the Public Records

\

Page 1 of 1

362



Old Reépublic Title Company

' Privéc'y Policy Notice

- PURPOSE OF THIS NOTICE

Title V of the Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act (GLBA) generaily prohibits any finandial insti-tutioﬁ, directly or
through its affiliates, from sharing nonpublic personal information about you with a nonaffiliated third
~ party unless the institution provides you with a notice of its privacy policies and practices, such as the

be disclosed. In compliance with the GLBA, we are providing you, with this document, which notiﬁés
you of the privacy policies and practices of Old Republic Title Company : o

- We may collect nonpublic personal information about you from the fol;l_owinvg sources:

Information we receive from you such as on applications or cther forms. '
Information about your transactions we secure from our files, or from [our affiliates or]-others,
Information we receive from‘a consumer reporting agency. -

Information that we réceive from others involved in your transaction, such as the real estate
agent or lender., . o : o _

- Unless it is spéciﬁ-cally stated otherwise in an amended Privacy Policy Notice, no additional nonpublic
- persanal in-f’orma‘tion will be collected about you.. - Lo :

We may disdo_séany of the above' information that we collect about our cﬂstom'ers or former-
customers to our affiliates orto nonaffiliated third parties as permitted by law. SR

We also may disclose this-infdrnﬁatiqn about our Customers- or ‘former customers to the -folloWing‘
types of nonaffiliated companies that perform marketing services on our behalf or with whom we
have joint marketing agreements: ) R . :

- Finandial service providers such as companies engaged in banking, consumer finance,
. securities and insurance. C ' L _
- Non-financial companies such as envelope stuffers- and other fulfillment service
__providers. - ‘ e : - - ' )

WE DO NOT DISCLOSE ANY-NONPUBLIC PERSONAL INFORMATION ABOUT YOU WITH ANYONE FOR
-ANY PURPOSE THAT IS NOT SPECIFICALLY PERMITTED BY LAW. - . .

- We restrict access to nonpublié personal ___in'formatl‘on'- ab’out.}y.ou to these employees who need to

know that information_ in -order 'to provide products or services to you. We maintain physical, .

ORT 287-C - *  5/07/01
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- ORDER NO. : 0227006637-DP _

EXHIBIT A

~ ~'The land referred to is situated in the Couhfy of San Francisco, City of San'Fl';anc'i'sco, State of
California, and is described as follows: B > o

Terrace 68 feet, 9 inches; thence at a rig.ht angle easterly 183 feet, 4 inches to the westerly line

BEING a portion. of 50 VARA BLOCK NO. 187,.in BLOCK NO. 45.

v
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: Q?tyjnd County of San Francisco v ) - o Department of Public Works
oy i _ . ; E

CFORM

F orm No 1

Proposition “M” F zndzngs Form
" ' ~ The Eight Prlorlty Pollcres
of Sectlon 101. 1 of the San Francisco Plannmg Code

Date: 00‘!”’[34/ 21, 7’007

~ City Planning 'C_ase No. - (Ifavailable)

"Addre'ss' “7[ rsANIDME'fT’}ZEE-T——

I-Assessor’s Block 3z Lot(s) 4’ 4
Proposal /o f«/BDI\/lDL [ol' 4,0 /N)LD )LVJD'/ 7Lf

EIGHT PRlORlTY GENERAL PLAN POLlClES

Asa result of the passage of Proposition M (Sectlon 101.1 of the San Francnsco
Planning Code), findings that demonstrate consistency with the eight priority policies of
Section 101.1 must be presented to the Department of City Planning as part of your pro;ect
' appllcatlon revrew for general conformrty with San Francisco’s General Plan. :

Photographs of the subject property are requrred for pnorlty policy review. and must be
submrtted as part of the appllcatlon L _ »3

INSTRUCTIONS TO APPLICANTS Please present lnfomatlon in detail about howé}?burrn |
application relates to each of the eight priority policies listed below. The application v bé&d .
found to be incomplete if the responses are not thorough. Use a separate document andg

 attach if more space is needed. : _ , - E R
T

o 1. That exrstlng neighborhood- servrng retall uses be preserved and’ enhanced and fugﬂre

opportunities for resrdent employment in and ownership of such busrnesses enhanced;

Thrs appllcatlon isto subdlvrde a vacant land property into 2 parcels There are no changes to the
exrstmg land use and zonlng desngnatlon -

2 That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to
preserve the cultural and economic dlverSIty of our nelghborhood

This application is to subdrwde a vacant land property inta 2 parcels There are no changes to the
existing Jand use and zomng deS|gnatlon

Parcel/Final Map Application ( September 25, 2006) - 366 . ‘ ' - Page4of8




City and Countv of San lérancis..q : : - ' - Department of Public Works

3. Thatthe City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced:

' Thjs _appliqation is to subdivide a vacant land property into 2 parcels. There are no changes tothe
existing land use and zoning designation. : - '

4. Thét commuter traffic not impede Muni transit service or overburdén our streets or
neighborhood parking; ' S _

Th.is a_pplication’ is to subdivide a vacant land bfoperty into 2 barcels. There are né changes to the
existing land use and zoning designation. ‘ : I

-5, ‘Thét a diverse e_corjomic base be maintained by protecting our induStrial and service
. sectors from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future
opportunities for resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced;

This application is to-subdivide a vacant land property into 2 parcels. There are no changes to the .
existing land use and zoning designation. - k - - o

6. That the City- achieve the greéte_st possible p.repare'dn_e'ssv to protect against injury and
loss of life.in an earthquake; ' '

Th_is app[icatiOn is to subdivide a vacant land prdper’ry into 2 parcels. There are no chan_ges. to'the
existing land use and zoning-designation. T - L

7. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved; and °

This applicaﬁon is to subdivide a vacant lahd property ir&o 2 parcelsz_There are no changes to the:

_ existing land use and zoning designation. ' ) -

- 8. That our parks and open space and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected from
development. - , ~ ' ' : '

This.application is to subdivide a vacant land property into 2 parcels. There are no chénges to the
existing land use and zoning -designation. ' T C o '

sl o 7

: . |t
. . Signature of Applicant | o Date

\

' Parcel/Finai Map Application (September 25. 2006) _ 367 - : L , . Page 5 of8
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. L o R | ASSESSOR'S BLOCK NO. 113
SUBJECT: P H O TOS ‘ ‘ : .

. —_—

SAN _FRANCISCO, CA.

P CHKD. BR  DATE 12-14-07 SCALE NONE SHEET 2 0F 5 JoB No. S—6707
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. _ o 7 (415) 543-4500
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Cxty HaII
- 1Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place, Room 244
. San Francisco 94102-4689
*._ . Tel. No.554-5184
" Fax No.554-5163
"ITDD/TTY No. 554-5227

BOARD of SUPERVISORS

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND COUNTY .OF SAN FRANC[SCO

NOTlCE IS HEREBY GlVEN THAT the Board of Supervrsors of the Clty and County of
San Francisco will hold a public hearing to consider the following proposal and said public
hearing wrll be held as follows at Wthh time all lnterested parties may attend and be heard

Date: . - Tuesday, August 2,2011
Time: =~ 400pm

Location: Leglslatlve Chamber Room 250 located at Clty Hall, 1 Dr. Carlton B
. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102

Subject: File No. 110835 Hearing of persons interested in or objectlng to the
' ' decision of the Department of Public Works dated June 30, 2011,
--approving a Tentative Parcel Map for a 2-lot subdivision located at
- 1171 Sansome Street, Lot No. 40, in Assessor’s Block No. 0113.
(District 3) (Appellants: John M. Sanger Catherme Sanger, Dav:d
Davres and Jack Weeden). - .

Pursuant to Government Code Sectjon 65009, notrce is hereby given, if you challenge
in court, the matter described above;, you may be llmrted to raising only those issues you or .
someone else raised at the public hearlng described in this notice, or in written correspondence '
delrvered fothe Board of Superwsors at, or pnor to, the publlc hearing. ’

In accordance with Sectlon 67.7-1- of the San Francrsco Admlnlstratlve Code, persons
who are unable to attend the hearing on these matters. may submit written commenits to the City
prior to the time the hearing begins. These comments will be made a part of the official public
records in these matters, and ‘shall be brought to the attention of the Board of Supervisors. -

- Written comments should be addressed to Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board, Room 244, City
Hall, 1 Dr. Cariton B. Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102. Information relating to this'
matter is available in the Office of the Clerk of the Board and agenda information w1ll be

‘ avallable for publlc revrew on Thursday, July 28 2011.

CAQvuilh

Ange a Calvillo

Clerk-of the Board —

DATED: - July 20, 2011
PUBLISHED:  July 22, 2011
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